
 

 

 
Portfolio Holder Decisions/Leader 

Decisions 

 
Date:  Monday 29 March 2021 
Time:  12.00 pm 

 
Membership 
 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   CIPFA Prudential Code Consultation - Warwickshire 
County Council's response 
 

3 - 30 

2.   CIPFA Treasury Management Code Consultation - 
Warwickshire County Councils response 
 

31 - 52 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 



 

Portfolio Holder 
Decisions/Leader Decisions 
Monday 29 March 2021 

Page 2 
  

 

 

 
Disclaimers 
 

Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of 
their election of appointment to the Council. A member attending a meeting where a matter 
arises in which s/he has a disclosable pecuniary interest must (unless s/he has a 
dispensation):  
 
• Declare the interest if s/he has not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Must leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 
the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests must still be declared in accordance with the Code of Conduct. 
These should be declared at the commencement of the meeting 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web  
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1 
 

Public Speaking 
Any member of the public who is resident or working in Warwickshire, or who is in receipt of 
services from the Council, may speak at the meeting for up to three minutes on any matter 
within the remit of the Committee. This can be in the form of a statement or a question. If 
you wish to speak please notify Democratic Services in writing at least two working days 
before the meeting. You should give your name and address and the subject upon which 
you wish to speak. Full details of the public speaking scheme are set out in the Council’s 
Standing Orders.  
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

1 

Portfolio Holder Decision – CIPFA 
Prudential Code Consultation - Warwickshire 

County Council's response 
 
Portfolio Holder Portfolio Holder for Finance and 

Property 

Date of decision 29 March 2021 

 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Decision taken 
 
(1) To approve the County Council’s response to the CIPFA consultation on The Prudential Code, 
as detailed in Appendix 2.  
 
(2) To authorise the Strategic Director for Resources to update the draft response, prior to its 
submission to CIPFA, subject to any amendments being consistent with the approved framework. 
 

 
 

Reasons for decisions 
 
CIPFA have published a consultation on The Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local 
Authorities (Prudential Code). The Prudential Code was introduced in 2004, developed as a 
professional code of practice to support local authorities. The Council, as a local authority, is 
required by regulation to have regard to the Prudential Code. 
 
Key objectives of the Code are to ensure, within a clear framework, that local authorities’ capital 
investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable that treasury management decisions are 
taken in accordance with good professional practice and that local strategic planning, asset 
management planning and proper option appraisal are supported. 
 
Since the Prudential Code was last updated in 2017. The landscape for local government 
investment has seen continuing growth in commercial activity including what CIPFA and the 
government consider to be excessive activity by a few outlying local authorities in the sector. 
CIPFA wishes to strengthen the Prudential Code to promote local decision making in line with its 
key objectives, and ensuring that the code remains fit for purpose. 
 
It is in the interest of the Council to acknowledge and respond to this consultation due to the
[...]
s a short term indicator that does not take into account 

the longevity of a local authorities debt profile.  As an indicator it could be a useful tool for 

shorter termed debt and management of cash flows, but is not relevant or useful to all local 

authority financial situations. 

Question 14: Do you consider that the liability benchmark should be included in the 

Prudential or Treasury Management Code? 

To be used as a forecasting tool, it should sit in the TM code. 

Question 15: Do you agree with the removal of the prudential indicator gross debt and the 

capital financing requirement CFR on the basis that it is included as part of the liability 

benchmark which is to be introduced as a prudential indicator? 

No, this should not be removed. Gross debt is inclusive of several options available to 

authorities and removing these would change the fundamental financial picture of the 

authority under other indicators. 

Page 29

Page 3 of 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

Portfolio Holder Decision – CIPFA Treasury 
Management Code Consultation - 

Warwickshire County Councils response 
 
Portfolio Holder Portfolio Holder for Finance and 

Property 

Date of decision 29 March 2021 

 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Decision taken 
 
(1) To approve the County Council’s response to the CIPFA consultation on Treasury 
Management Code, as detailed at Appendix 2.  
 
(2) To authorise the Strategic Director for Resources to update the draft response, prior to its 
submission to CIPFA, subject to any amendments being consistent with the approved framework. 
 

 
 

Reasons for decisions 
 
Local authorities in England, Scotland and Wales are required to “have regard” to the Treasury 
Management Code, first published by CIPFA in 2001. The code provides a basis for organisations 
to create clear treasury management objectives, and to structure and maintain sound treasury 
management policies and practices.  
 
The Treasury Management Code was last update
[...]
 Do you agree more complex treasury management functions (ie a professional client 

under MiFID II legislation) means that local authorities would benefit from the support of a 

dedicated committee to review decisions and strategies and that CIPFA should recommend this in its 

guidance provided to local authorities? If not, why not? What alternatives would you suggest?  

There should be appropriate governance of treasury activity, but any additional layers would need to 

support and enable the Treasury Management team and not become an additional reporting or 

administrative overhead / burden. Local government legislation does not allow for the establishment 

of formal committees composed of members and officers and local authorities already have a 

number of formal committees with oversight in this area. Therefore we do not consider  such an 

arrangement should be a requirement. 

Page 51

Page 1 of 2Page 1 of 2



 

  

Question 7: Do you agree with the removal of the maturity structure of borrowing treasury 

management indicators on the introduction of the liability benchmark indicator? If not, why not? 

What alternatives would you suggest? 

We disagree with the removal of this indicator as it provides a useful tool to monitor exposure and 

future forecast financing options. Its functionality is not covered by the liability benchmark 

suggested. 

Page 52

Page 2 of 2


	Agenda
	1 CIPFA Prudential Code Consultation - Warwickshire County Council's response
	Appendix 1 - CIPFA Prudential Code Consultation Guidance
	Appendix 2 - Warwickshire County Councils Draft Consultation Response- Prudential Code

	2 CIPFA Treasury Management Code Consultation - Warwickshire County Councils response
	Appendix 1 - CIPFA Treasury Management Code Consultation Guidance
	Appendix 2 - Warwickshire County Council Draft Consultation Response- Treasury Management Code




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Portfolio Holder Decisions/Leader 
Decisions 
 

Monday 29 March 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
 
 
1. CIPFA Prudential Code Consultation - Warwickshire County Council's response 
 

Resolved 
 

That the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Property  
 

 Approves the County Council’s response to the CIPFA consultation on The Prudential 
Code, as detailed in Appendix 2. 

 

 Authorises the Strategic Director for Resources to update the draft response, prior to its 
submission to CIPFA, subject to any amendments being consistent with the approved 
framework. 

 
2. CIPFA Treasury Management Code Consultation - Warwickshire County Councils 

response 
 

Resolved 
 

That the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Property  
 

 Approves the County Council’s response to the CIPFA consultation on Treasury 
Management Code, as detailed at Appendix 2. 

 

 Authorises the Strategic Director for Resources to update the draft response, prior to its 
submission to CIPFA, subject to any amendments being consistent with the approved 
framework. 

 
 
 


